

NO. 14-0302

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION, L.L.C
AND CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC., Petitioners**

v.

MARTHA ROWAN HYDER, ET AL., Respondents

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 04-12-00769-CV**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS-TEXAS, INC.**

Hon. Raul A. Gonzalez
State Bar No. 32
rgonzalezlaw@aol.com
10511 River Plantation Dr.
Austin, Texas 78747
512-280-1002 Telephone
512-292-4513 Telecopier

John B. McFarland
State Bar No. 13598500
jmcfarland@gdhm.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701-3744
(512) 480-5618 Telephone
(512) 480-5818 Telecopier

**ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY
OWNERS-TEXAS, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Heritage</i> is of limited precedential authority and lessors like Hyder should be allowed to contract around it.....	3
B. <i>Heritage</i> should not be applied to the Hyder Lease	6
C. “Cost-free” does not mean free of only production costs	8
D. There is no basis to treat the overriding royalty differently from the landowner’s royalty	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Forbau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	7
<i>Heritage v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heritage Resources v. NationsBank</i> , 960 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. 1997)	4
<i>Judice v. Mewbourne Oil Co.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. 1996)	4
<i>Tawes v. Barnes</i> , 340 S.W.d 419 (Tex. 2011)	9
<i>University of Tex. Med. Brand at Galveston v. York</i> , 871 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1994)	4
